

Case Nos. 13-4178, 14-5003, 14-5006

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

---

DEREK KITCHEN, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*versus*

GARY R. HERBET, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Utah  
(No. 2:13-cv-00217), Hon. Robert J. Shelby

---

MARY BISHOP, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*versus*

SALLY HOWE SMITH, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma  
(No. 4:04-cv-00848), Hon. Terence C. Kern

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,  
INC. SUPPORTING ALL PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES (AND CROSS APPELLANTS)**

---

CAMILLA B. TAYLOR  
Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc.  
105 W. Adams, Suite 2600  
Chicago, IL 60603  
312-662-4413

JENNIFER C. PIZER  
Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc.  
4221 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 280  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
213-382-7600

SUSAN L. SOMMER  
Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc.  
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
212-809-8585

KENNETH D. UPTON, JR.  
Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc.  
3500 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 500  
Dallas, TX 75219  
214-219-8585

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    The Liberty Protected By The Fundamental Right To Marry Includes Freedom Of Choice In The Selection Of One’s Spouse Free of Governmental Interference. ....	8
II.   In Keeping With The Right To Autonomy In Deciding Whether And Whom To Marry, Utah And Oklahoma Impose Very Few Restrictions On Adults In Different-Sex Relationships Who Wish To Marry, And Do Not Require An Intention Or Ability To Procreate. ....	11
III.  The Right At Stake Here Is The Right To Marry, Shared by All Adults, Not A “New” Right To Marry A Person Of The Same Sex. ....	16
IV.  Appellants Misapprehend The Role Of History When Considering The Scope Of Fundamental Rights.....	20

V. The Marriage Bans Infringe Upon Same-Sex  
 Couples’ Liberty Interests In Family Integrity And  
 Association..... 40

VI. The Marriage Bans Are Subject To Strict Scrutiny. ... 43

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 46

ECF FILING STANDARD CERTIFICATION..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Account Specialists and Credit Collections, Inc. v. Jackman</i> , 970 P.2d 202 (Okla. Civ. App.Div. 3 1998) .....	35-36
<i>Baker v. Carter</i> , 68 P.2d 85 (Okla. 1937) .....	29
<i>Blake v. Sessions</i> , 94 Okla. 59, 220 P. 876 (Okla. 1923) .....	29
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....	24
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986) .....	19
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872) .....	34, 35
<i>Brandt v. Keller</i> , 413 Ill. 503 (1952) .....	35
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977) .....	36
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	35

<i>Cordner v. Cordner</i> , 61 P.2d 601 (Utah 1936).....	37
<i>Eggers v. Olson</i> , 231 P. 483 (Okla. 1924) .....	29
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. at 438 .....	18, 25
<i>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2004) .....	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	18, 25, 41
<i>Haumont v. Haumont</i> , 793 P.2d 421 (Utah Ct. App. 1990).....	37
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990) .....	10
<i>In re Application of Martha Angle Dorsett to Be Admitted to Practice as Attorney and Counselor at Law</i> (Minn. C.P. Hennepin Cty., 1876) .....	27
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) .....	1, 23
<i>Jackson v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 124 P.2d 240 (1942) .....	30
<i>Johnson v. Pomeroy</i> , 294 F. Appx 397 (10th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....	9

<i>Jones v. Lorenzen</i> , 441 P.2d 986 (Okla. 1966) .....	29, 30
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179331 (D. Utah 2013) .....	8, 19
<i>Korn v. Korn</i> , 242 N.Y.S. 589 (N.Y. App. Div. 1930) .....	13
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969) .....	43
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	passim
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	9, 43
<i>Naim v. Naim</i> , 87 S.E.2d 749 (1955), judgment vacated, 350 U.S. 891 (1955), adhered to on remand, 90 S.E.2d 849 (1956) .....	30
<i>People v. Liberta</i> , 474 N.E.2d 567 (N.Y. 1984) .....	35
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948) .....	11, 31, 39, 44

*Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names  
of Jesus & Mary,*  
268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....42

*Planned Parenthood v. Casey,*  
505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....23, 26

*Potter v. Murray City,*  
760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985) .....39

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees,*  
468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....10

*Romer v. Evans,*  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....1

*Santosky v. Kramer,*  
455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....41

*Scott v. State,*  
39 Ga. 321 (1869).....30

*State v. Gibson,*  
36 Ind. 389 (1871).....30

*Stoker v. Stoker,*  
616 P.2d 590 (Utah 1980).....33

*Thompson v. Thompson,*  
218 U.S. 611 (1910) .....33

*Turner v. Avery,*  
113 A. 710 (N.J. Ch. 1921) .....13



<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	14, 18, 23
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	28
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	1
<i>Vincent v. Vincent</i> , 257 P.2d 512 (Okla. 1953) .....	37
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	16, 21
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Service</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	8
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) .....	36
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	17
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	9, 18, 24, 39

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 35 .....2  
UTAH CONST. art. I, § 29.....2  
UTAH CONST. art. XXII, § 2 (1895).....36

**STATUTES**

1987 Utah Laws 645 .....37  
OKLA. COMP. STAT. § 7499 (1921) .....29  
OKLA. COMP. Stat. § 7500 (1921) .....29  
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 43 § 2 .....12, 14  
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 43 § 3 .....12  
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 43 § 3.1 .....2  
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 43 § 101 .....14  
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 51 § 255 .....2  
UTAH CODE ANN. § 29-1-1184 (1898) .....28  
UTAH CODE ANN. § 29-2-1198 (1898) .....36  
UTAH CODE ANN. § 29-2-1198—1207 (1898).....36

UTAH CODE ANN. § 29-3-1208 (1898) .....14

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-1-1.....12, 13, 14

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-1-2.....12, 13, 14

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-1-2(5) .....2

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-1-4.1.....2

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-1-8.....12

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-3-1.....37

UTAH CODE ANN. § 30-3-1(3)(a) .....14

UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-6-117(2) (1953) .....42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries 290 (1879).....33

4 Okla. Prac., Okla. Family Law § 1:2 .....12

4 Okla. Prac., Okla. Family Law § 3:1 .....37

4 Okla. Prac., Okla. Family Law § 25:2 .....14

Nancy F. Cott,  
A History of Marriage and the Nation  
(Harvard Univ. Press 2000) .....21

Patrick Q. Mason,  
*The Prohibition of Interracial Marriage  
in Utah 1888-1963*,  
76 Utah Hist. Q. 108 (2008) .....28

Virginia L. Hardwick,  
*Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional  
Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation*,  
60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 275 (1985) .....24
